

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

TRAPPING BOBCATS IN AROOSTOOK COUNTY

CHAP. 153

199

position had been maintained for the entire year. Provided, further, that so long as said school remains closed and satisfactory conveyance is maintained there may be apportioned the same amount as for the maintenance of a teaching position, provided, however, that the amount so apportioned shall not exceed $\frac{1}{2}$ the cost of such conveyance.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 210, ¶ III, repealed. Paragraph III of section 210 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 152

AN ACT Relating to Aid to Needy Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1937, c. 177, § 1, amended. That part designated "(b)" of section 1 of chapter 177 of the public laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(b) The term "dependent child" wherever used in this act shall be construed to mean a needy child under the age of 16, or under the age of 18 if found by the state agency to be regularly attending school, who has been deprived of parental support or care by reason of the death, continued absence from home, or the physical or mental incapacity of a parent and who is living with his father, mother, grandfather, grandmother, brother, sister, stepfather, stepmother, stepbrother, stepsister, uncle or aunt in a place of residence maintained by I or more of such relatives as his or their own home;'

Approved April 4, 1941

Chapter 153

AN ACT Relative to Trapping of Bobcats in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 72, \parallel (i), amended. Paragraph (i) of section 72 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'(i). Provided, further, that there shall be a closed season on trapping